

Point Arena Joint Union High School District Arena Union Elementary School District P.O. Box 87, Point Arena CA 95468 (707)882-2803 * Fax (707)882-2848

Warren Galletti, Superintendent Catherine Chin, Fiscal Resources – Dunnell Daleuski, Human Resour Kelly Piper, Accounting Technician – Lisa Riboli, District Secretary

BEFORE THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE

ARENA UNION ELEMENTARY/POINT ARENA JOINT UNION HIGH DISTRICT(S) MENDOCINO COUNTY, POINT ARENA, CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO. PAS 22-6109

RESOLUTION REGARDING THE EDUCATION PROTECTION ACCOUNT

WHEREAS, the voters approved Proposition 30 on November 6, 2012;

WHEREAS, Proposition 30 added Article XIII, Section 36 to the California Constitution effective November 7, 2012;

WHEREAS, the provisions of Article XIII, Section 36(e) create in the state General Fund an Education Protection Account to receive and disburse the revenues derived from the incremental increases in taxes imposed by Article XIII, Section 36(f);

WHEREAS, before June 30th of each year, the Director of Finance shall estimate the total amount of additional revenues, less refunds that will be derived from the incremental increases in tax rates made pursuant to Article XIII, Section 36(f) that will be available for transfer into the Education Protection Account during the next fiscal year;

WHEREAS, if the sum determined by the State Controller is positive, the State Controller shall transfer the amount calculated into the Education Protection Account within ten days preceding the end of the fiscal year;

WHEREAS, all monies in the Education Protection Account are hereby continuously appropriated for the support of school districts, county offices of education, charter schools and community college districts;

WHEREAS, monies deposited in the Education Protection Account shall not be used to pay any costs incurred by the Legislature, the Governor or any agency of state government;

Rolnt Arena Schor

WHEREAS, a community college district, county office of education, school district, or charter school shall have the sole authority to determine how the monies received from the Education Protection Account are spent in the school or schools within its jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, the governing board of the district shall make the spending determinations with respect to monies received from the Education Protection Account in open session of a public meeting of the governing board;

WHEREAS, the monies received from the Education Protection Account shall not be used for salaries or benefits for administrators or any other administrative cost;

WHEREAS, each community college district, county office of education, school district and charter school shall annually publish on its Internet website an accounting of how much money was received from the Education Protection Account and how that money was spent;

WHEREAS, the annual independent financial and compliance audit required of community college districts, county offices of education, school districts and charter schools shall ascertain and verify whether the funds provided from the Education Protection Account have been properly disbursed and expended as required by Article XIII, Section 36 of the California Constitution;

WHEREAS, expenses incurred by community college districts, county offices of education, school districts and charter schools to comply with the additional audit requirements of Article XIII, Section 36 may be paid with funding from the Education Protection Act and shall not be considered administrative costs for purposes of Article XIII, Section 36.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED:

1. The monies received from the Education Protection Account shall be spent as required by Article XIII, Section 36 and the spending determinations on how the money will be spent shall be made in open session of a public meeting of the Governing Board on May 11, 2022;

2. In compliance with Article XIII, Section 36(e), with the California Constitution, the Governing Board of the <u>Arena Union Elementary/Point Arena Joint Union High District(s)</u> has determined to spend the monies received from the Education Protection Act as attached.

Board Member	Cindy Cione <u>Y</u>			
Board Member	Bob Gardiner Y			
Board Member	Sigrid Hillscan			
Board Member	Sal Martinez absent			
Board Member	Bob Shimon Y			
Board Member	Miquette Thompson Y			
Board Member	Mary Visher Y			
AYES: (1 NOES:ABSTAIN:ABSENT:				



POINT ARENA SCHOOLS 2022-2023 EDUCATION PROTECTION ACCOUNT ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT AND PROPOSED USE

	Arena	Point Arena
Estimated Apportionment (\$200/ADA; AE = 200.31; PA = 129.86) (P2 ADA estimate at 21-22 Second Interim)	\$40,062	\$25,972
Proposed Expenditures Instructional Salaries*	\$40,062	\$25,972

*Instructional Salaries will be coded as: Arena – 01-1400-0-1100-001-1110-1000-XXXX Point Arena – 01-1400-0-1100-002-1110-1000-XXXX

4-21-2022



I, Mary Visher, Clerk of the Board of the Point Arena Schools do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was regularly introduced, passed, and adopted by the Board of Trustees at its meeting held May 11, 2022.

SO ORDERED;

Mary Visher, Clerk of the Board

Warren Galletti, Superintendent Point Arena Schools



POINT ARENA SCHOOLS 2022-2023 EDUCATION PROTECTION ACCOUNT ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT AND PROPOSED USE

	Arena	Point Arena
Estimated Apportionment (\$200/ADA; AE = 215.95; PA = 134.61) (estimating using 19-20 P-2 ADA)	\$40,062	\$25,972
Proposed Expenditures Instructional Salaries*	\$40,062	\$25,972

4-21-2022

POINT ARENA SCHOOLS 2022-2023 EDUCATION PROTECTION ACCOUNT ACTUAL APPORTIONMENT AND ACTUAL USE

	Arena	Point Arena
Actual Apportionment	\$41,256	\$26,130
<u>Actual Expenditures</u> Instructional Salaries*	\$41,256	\$26,130

*Instructional Salaries were coded as: Arena – 01-1400-0-1100-001-1110-1000-XXXX Point Arena – 01-1400-0-1100-002-1110-1000-XXXX

9-12-2023